1	
2	
3	

ORDINANCE AMENDMENT #18-2017

Ordinance Amendment offered by the Public Safety Committee

WHEREAS, Oneida County has a comprehensive truancy program that seeks to address all aspects of truancy from the schools in Oneida County; and

GENERAL CODE OF ONEIDA COUNTY, WISCONSIN

WHEREAS, Oneida County has previously adopted the state Statute s. 948.45 into Chapter 10 of the County Code as a citation offense for Contributing to Truancy as opposed to a criminal offense; and

WHEREAS, when originally adopted, the code had fine amounts for first and subsequent offenses for Contributing to Truancy; and

WHEREAS, the Oneida County truancy program would be better served by having Contributing to Truancy Citations be a mandatory appearance in circuit court, with a bond amount to be set by the Court.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE ONEIDA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Any existing ordinances, codes, resolutions, or portions thereof in conflict with this ordinance shall be and hereby are repealed as far as any conflict exists.

Section 2. This ordinance shall take effect the day after passage and publication as required by law.

Section 3. If any claims, provisions or portions of this ordinance are adjudged unconstitutional or invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder of this ordinance shall not be affected thereby.

Section 4. Section <u>25.04</u> of the General Code of Oneida County, Wisconsin, is amended as follows [additions noted by underline, deletions noted by strikethrough]:

[The remainder of 25.04 remains unchanged]

10.948.45	Contributing to Truancy		M/A
	First Offense	100.00	249.00
	Subsequent Offense	200.00	375.00

Approved by the Public Safety Committee this 15th day of February, 2017.

Consent Agenda Item:YES	NO		
Vote Required: Majority =	2/3 Majority =	3/4 Majority =	
The County Board has the legal authoreviewed by the Corporation Counsel,		No	as _, Date:

45			
46	0#		
47 10	Offered and passage moved by:	Cupanicar	
48 49		Supervisor	
4 9		Supervisor	
51		Oupervisor	
52		Supervisor	
53			
54		Supervisor	
55			
56		Supervisor	
57 50			
58 50			
59 60	Ayes		
61	Ayes		
62	Nays		
63			
64	Absent		
65			
66	Abstain		
67			
68 60	Frantad		
69 70	Enacted		
71	by the County Board of Supervisors this _	day of	2017
72	by the deality beard of eapervisors this _	aay o	,,
73	Defeated		
74			
75			
76		 	
77 70	Tracy Hartman, County Clerk	David Hintz, Co	unty Board Chair
78			